Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 349 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H2/15/23		
2	94th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2023		SENATE BILL 209	
4				
5	By: Senator Irvin			
6	By: Representative Hawk			
7				
8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO	T TO AMEND THE LAW REGARDING LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM		
10	GAS; TO A	O AMEND THE LAW REGARDING THE DISCRETIONARY		
11	SUSPENSIO	SUSPENSION OF INSPECTION AND REGISTRATION FEES; AND		
12	FOR OTHER PURPOSES.			
13				
14				
15		Subtitle		
16	TO A	AMEND THE LAW REGARDING LIQUEFIE	D	
17	PETROLEUM GAS; AND TO AMEND THE LAW			
18	REGARDING THE DISCRETIONARY SUSPENSION OF			
19	INSE	PECTION AND REGISTRATION FEES.		
20				
21				
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	F ARKANSAS:	
23				
24	SECTION 1. Ark	ansas Code § 15-75-111 is amende	ed to read as follows:	
25	15-75-111. Disc	retionary suspension of inspecti	ion and registration	
26	fees.			
27	<u>(a)</u> If the bal	ance of the Liquefied Petroleum	Gas Fund $\frac{reaches}{exceeds}$	
28	five hundred thousand	dollars (\$500,000), the Liquefi	ied Petroleum Gas Board	
29	shall have the discre	tion to dispense with all inspec	ction and registration	
30	fees <i>for a one-year p</i>	period. At the expiration of the	one-year period, if the	
31	balance of the fund is is below five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000), the			
32	board may reinstate the inspection and registration fees.			
33	(b) The board's decision to dispense with inspection and registration			
34	fees under this section is effective for the fiscal year following the			
35	board's decision.			
36				

02-15-2023 13:53:47 CRH092

As Engrossed: H2/15/23 SB209

1	/s/Ir	/s/Irvin	
2			
3			
4	APPROVED:	3/21/23	
5			
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			